February 2, 1970 Resolutions Book 7 - Page 20

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS FOR THE ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY OF RADIATOR SPECIALTY COMPANY, LOCATED AT 1400 WEST INDEPENDENCE BOULEVARD FOR SANITARY SEWER RELOCATION FOR IRWIN CREEK OUTFALL.

WHEREAS, the City Council finds as a fact that it is necessary to acquire certain property belonging to Radiator Specialty Company, located at 1400 West Independence Boulevard in the City of Charlotte for a perpetual easement and right of way for a sanitary sewer relocation for Irwin Creek Outfall; and

WHEREAS, the City has in good faith undertaken to negotiate for the purchase of this property, but has been unable to reach an agreement with the owner for the purchase price;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that, pursuant to Section 7.81 of the Charter of the City of Charlotte, as amended by Chapter 216, 1967 Session Laws of North Carolina, and further amended by Chapter 384, 1969 Session Laws of North Carolina, condemnation proceedings are hereby authorized to be instituted against the property of Radiator Specialty Company, located at 1400 West Independence Boulevard in Mecklenburg County, City of Charlotte, under the procedures set forth in Article 9, Chapter 136 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, as amended; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that \$250.90, the amount of the appraised value of said property, is hereby authorized to be deposited in the office of the Clerk of Superior Court of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, together with the filing of the Complaint and Declaration of Taking.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 2nd day of February, 1970, the reference having been made in Minute Book 53, at Page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 7, at Page 20.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

 $\mathbf{20}$ 

February 2, 1970 Resolutions Book 7 - Page 21

## A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE PAY PLAN OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Pay Plan heretofore adopted by the City Council to be effective October 1, 1960, as subsequently amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

Schedule IV-F, "Pay Range Assignment of Classes", is hereby amended to include, as an addition, Class No. 457, Fire Garage Supervisor, assigned to pay range 132, Steps D-F.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this reolution shall be effective as of February 2, 1970.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte North Carolina, in meeting on the 2nd of February, 1970, the reference having been made in Minute Book 53, at Page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 7, at Page 21.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

21